For greater certainty, it is intended that Survivor Class Members and Family Class 

Members will be eligible to benefit from the Legacy Projects described in the Legacy Fund 

Distribution Plan. 

COMPENSATION FOR INDIVIDUAL CLAIMANTS 

7.01 Experience Payments to Survivor Class Members 

Canada will pay a total of twenty-seven million three hundred thirty-five thousand dollars 

($27,335,000.00) to the Claims Administrator for the purpose of paying Experience 

Payments to Approved Claimants, as described in the Claims Process, within 30 days of 

the Implementation Date.   

These settlement funds, and interest earned, will be held in an interest-bearing account

[...]

School for less than five School Years, the Claims Administrator will pay up to ten 

thousand dollars ($10,000.00) to one Approved Claimant; 

b) For each Survivor Class Member who attended at the Île-à-la-Crosse 

School for five or more School Years, the Claims Administrator will pay up to fifteen 

thousand ($15,000.00) to one Approved Claimant; 

c) Attendance for a partial School Year will be treated as one School Year; and 

d) Should the total value of approved Experience Payments exceed 

$27,335,000.00, the value of each approved Experience Payment shall be reduced

[...]

a) for each Survivor Class Member who attended at the Île-à-la-Crosse School for

fewer than five School Years, Canada will pay up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000)

to one Approved Claimant; and

b) for each Survivor Class Member who attended at the Île-à-la-Crosse School for

five or more School Years, Canada will pay up to fifteen thousand ($15,000) to one

Approved Claimant.

3. Attendance for any part, including a single day, of a School Year will be treated as

one School Year.

Submitting Applications for an Experience Payment 

4. There will be an Experience Payment Claim Form (the “Claim Form”), to be agreed